
VIOLATION LETTER  

 

 
भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
खान मंğालय MINISTRY OF MINES 
भारतीय खान Þयूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
¢ेğीय खान Ǔनयंğक के काया[लय 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

 

 
BY REGD POST A/D 

Phone: 0674-235 2463  
Tele Fax: 0674-2352 490  

E-mail: r o . b h u b a n e s h w a r @i b m . g o v . i n  
 

P lo t  No.149,  Pok har ipu t  
BHUBANESWAR-75102 0  

No. ORI/BXT/RGD/MCDR-01/BBS                                                      Date:  29.03.2019                                                     
    

To 
Shri Surya Kanta Mishra, Nominated Owner,  
M/s Utkal Alumina International Ltd. 
J-6, Jaydev Vihar, Bhubaneswar 
Odisha – 751013 

  

Sub:  Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Baphlimali Bauxite 
Mine over an area of 1388.74 ha in Rayagada & Kalahandi district of Odisha 
State.   

 

Sir, 
 The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rule, 2017 
(MCDR, 2017) were found violated in respect of the above said mine during inspection 
on 13.03.2019 by under signed. 
 

Rule 
No. 

Proposed as per approved 
modification of Review of 

Mining Plan 

Violation 

12(1) The prospecting and mining 
operations shall be carried out 
in such a manner so as to ensure 
systematic development of 
mineral deposits, conservation 
of minerals and protection of 
the environment. 

(1) During inspection it is observed that the 
area reclaimed is 13.20 ha (2017-18) & 
11.01ha (2018-19 upto Feb) against proposal 
of 22.779 ha (2017-18) & 21.32ha (2018-19) 
respectively. 
(2) During inspection it is observed that the 
plantation over back filled area is 8.23 ha 
(2017-18) & 6.00 ha (2018-19 upto Feb) 
against proposal of 20.98 ha (2017-18) & 
16.00 ha (2018-19). 

 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an 
offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.  
 

    Besides, inability to comply with the provisions of Rule 12(1) is liable for suspension of 
mining operations according to the provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017. 
 

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position 
to this office within 45 (forty five) days from issue of this letter. 
 

Yours faithfully, 
 
 

(हरकेश मीना)  
¢ेğीय खान Ǔनयंğक 

 


